
Project Description

Purpose and Scope of work

THE PROJECT SHALL CONSIST OF THE RENOVATION AND ADDITION TO AN
EXISTING, WOOD FRAMED, ONE STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE AT 1046
OAKLAND AVENUE. THE EXISTING HOME IS 1,516 SQUARE FEET WITH 3 BEDS
AND 2 BATHS. THE PROPOSED PROJECT WILL RETAIN THE EXISTING
GARAGE, FOUNDATIONS, ANDWALLS TO THE EXTENT POSSIBLE, BUT WILL
REQUIRE THE ADDITION OF A NEW SECOND FLOOR AND BALCONYWITH
LIMITED RENOVATION OF THE EXISTING FIRST FLOOR. THE NEW HOME
WILL BE 2 STORIES, 2,799 SQUARE FEET WITH 4 BEDS AND 3 BATHS, A NET
ADDITION OF 1,033 SQUARE FEET. THE CURRENT BUILDING COVERAGEWILL
BE UNCHANGED. LIMITED NEW HARDSCAPINGWILL BE REQUIRED.

Architectural style, materials, colors, and construction methods
Maintaining existing craftsman/bungalow style home design with added
modern details (windows/doors, entry, tile accent).

Basis for site layout
Site layout generally unchanged, 1st floor footprint remains the same with a
2nd floor addition only.

Existing and proposed uses
To remain a single family home.

Outreach to neighboring properties
The owners have personally reached out to their neighbors at 1048 Oakland
Avenue, 1044 Oakland Avenue & 1047 Menlo Oaks Drive and shared the
attached letter about their upcoming addition and City of Menlo Park Use
Permit approval.
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TITLE

ADDITION AT 1046 OAKLAND AVENUE
MENLO PARK, CA 94025

SCOPE OF WORK STATEMENT:
THE PROJECT SHALL CONSIST OF THE RENOVATION AND ADDITION TO AN EXISTING, WOOD
FRAMED, ONE STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE AT 1046 OAKLAND AVENUE.  THE EXISTING
HOME IS 1,516 SQUARE FEET WITH 3 BEDS AND 2 BATHS.  THE PROPOSED PROJECT WILL
RETAIN THE EXISTING GARAGE, FOUNDATIONS, AND WALLS TO THE EXTENT POSSIBLE, BUT
WILL REQUIRE THE ADDITION OF A NEW SECOND FLOOR AND BALCONY WITH LIMITED
RENOVATION OF THE EXISTING FIRST FLOOR.  THE NEW HOME WILL BE 2 STORIES, 2,799
SQUARE FEET WITH 4 BEDS AND 3 BATHS, A NET ADDITION OF 1,033 SQUARE FEET.  THE
CURRENT BUILDING COVERAGE WILL BE UNCHANGED.  LIMITED NEW LANDSACPING AND
HARDSCAPING WILL BE REQUIRED.

SITE DATA:
PARCEL NUMBER: 062-042-320
LOT AREA: 5,500 SF
ZONING: R-1-U
CONSTRUCTION: V-B
FIRE SPRINKLERS: NO

OCCUPANCY: (CBC310.1 & 312.1) R3 & U

TITLE 24 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE: 2019 EDITION

PROJECT SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE AND THE MENLO PARK
MUNICIPAL CODE.

CODES AND ADOPTED ORDINANCES:

CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE 2019 EDITION
CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE 2019 EDITION
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 2019 EDITION
CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE 2019 EDITION
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE 2019 EDITION
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE 2019 EDITION
CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS 2019 EDITION
ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS 2019 EDITION

ALONG WITH ANY OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL AND STATE LAWS AND REGULATIONS

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS:
ROOF TRUSSES

DRAWING INDEX

ARCHITECTURAL
A.0 TITLE
A.1 SITE PLAN
A.2 1ST FLOOR AND DEMOLITION PLAN
A.3 2ND FLOOR PLAN

WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULE
A.4 ROOF PLAN
A.5 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A.6 CONCEPTUAL ELECTRICAL PLAN
A.7 BUILDING DETAILS AND SECTION
A.8 CALGREEN CHECKLIST
A.9 CALGREEN CHECKLIST
A.10 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION
A.11 AREA DIAGRAMS

T.1 TITLE 24
T.2 TITLE 24

STRUCTURAL
S-1 GENERAL NOTES, VICINITY MAP, DRAWING INDEX
S-2 FOUNDATION PLAN
S-3 SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
S-4 ROOF FRAMING PLAN
S-5 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
S-6 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
S-7 TYPICAL STRUCTURAL DETAILS

OWNER:
Karishma Anand
Amit Kumar
(408) 674-0143

DESIGN CONSULTANT:
Matthew Hum
285 Mullen Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94110
(925) 389-8728

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
Vit Hanacek Engineering
2912 Vessing Road
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
(925) 262-7401

ENERGY CONSULTANT:
Hensel Consulting Engineers, Inc.
5857 Owens Avenue, 3rd Floor
Carlsbad, CA 92008
(619) 665-3259

1 SCALE:

VICINITY MAP
N.T.S.

CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS:

MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS USED IN WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING SHALL NOT EXCEED 19% BEFORE ENCLOSURE.  INSULATION
PRODUCTS WHICH ARE VISIBLY WET OR HAVE HIGH MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE REPLACED OR ALLOWD TO DRY PRIOR TO ENCLOSURE

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG.  CALL UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) AT 811 OR AT 1-800-277-2600 AT LEAST 2 WORKING DAYS BEFORE EXCAVATING.

LOT GRADING SHALL CONFORM AT THE PROPERTY LINES IN A MANNER WHICH SHALL NOT SLOPE TOWARDS PROPERTY LINES WHICH WOULD CAUSE
STORM WATER TO FLOW ONTO NEIGHBORING PROPERTY.  HISTORIC DRAINAGE PATTERNS SHALL NOT BE ALTERED IN A MANNER TO CAUSE
DRAINAGE PROBLEMS TO NEIGHBORING PROPERTY.

ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL IMPLEMENT CONSTRUCTION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO PROTECT STORM WATER QUALITY
AND PREVENT POLLUTANTS FROM ENTERING THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM.  FAILURE TO IMPLEMENT AND COMPLY WITH THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES WILL RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE OF CORRECTION NOTICES, CITATIONS, OR STOP ORDERS.

GREEN BUILDING CODE - 2019 MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS, NEWLY CONSTRUCTED RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS - 6 STORIES OR LESS:
- MANAGE STORM WATER DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION BY PROVIDING EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS.  (4.106.2 STORM WATER
DRAINAGE AND RETENTION DURING CONSTRUCTION)
- THE PLANS SHALL INCLUDE ADEQUATE GRADING AND DRAINAGE DESIGN TO MANAGE STORM WATER FLOWS AND TO KEEP SURFACE WATER
FORM ENTERING BUILDINGS. (4.106.3 SURFACE DRAINAGE)
- DISPLACED TOPSOIL SHALL BE STOCKPILED FOR REUSE IN A DESIGNATED AREA AND PROTECTED FROM EROSION.  (A4.106.2,3 TOPSOIL 
PROTECTION)

AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT IS REQUIRED TO CONSTRUCT IMPROVEMENTS IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.  THE ENCROACHENT PERMIT SHALL BE
ISSUED PRIOR TO OR CONCURRETLY WITH THE BUILDING PERMIT.  PLEASE SUBMIT ALL OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE
ENCROACHMENT PERMIT:

A/ ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FEE WILL BE PROVIDED BY STAFF PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
B/ A SECURITY FUND (CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT OR SURETY BOND) IS REQUIRED TO GARENTEE CONSTRUTION IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY
($1,000 MINIMUM)
C/ EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE IS REQUIRED

THE APPLICANT SHALL COORDINATE WITH OTHER UTILITY AGECIES TO CONFIRM IF SEPARATE PERMIT ARE REQUIRED FOR THE INSALLATION OF NEW
SERVICES

THE APPLICANT SHALL SUBMIT A WASTE HANDLING PLAN PRIOR THE BEGINNING ANY CONSTRUCTION.  THE WASTE HANDLING PLAN MUST:
- PROVIDE AN ESTIMATE OF TYPE OF DEBRIS GENERATED
- LIST THE NAMES OF THE APPROVED RECYCLING FACILITIES THAT WILL BE USED TO MEEET THE DIVERSION REQUIREMENT
- INDICATE THAT 65% OF THE MATERIAL WILL BE RECYCLED
- BE DISTRIBUTED TO ALL SUBCONTACTORS ON THE JOB

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE WASTE HANDLING PLAN OR PROVIDE ACCURATE, ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN A PENALTY OF $1000
PER TON NOT RECYCLED.

GARBAGE AND RECYCLING CARTS MUST ALWAYS BE HIDDEN FROM PUBLIC VIEW EXCEPT ON COLLECTION DAYS.  27 SQUARE FEET OF STORAGE SPACE IS
REQUIRED IN THE GARAGE FOR GARBAGE, RECYCLING, AND ORGANICS CARTS.  IF SUFFICIENT GARAGE SPACE IS NOT AVAILABLE, RESIDENTS MUST HAVE
UNRESTRICTED ACCESS TO THE SAME AMOUNT OF EXTERIOR STORAGE IN THE SIDE OR BACK YARDS SO THAT THE CARTS REMAIN HIDEN FROM PUBLIC VIEW

THE MINIMUM STORAGE AREA FOR GARBAGE AND RECYCLING CARTS IS IN ADDITION TO THE STORAGE AREA REQUIRED BY THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT.  A
GRASS OR ALL-WEATHER SURFACE SHOULD BE PROVIDED TO SMOOTHLY ROLL THE CARTS BETWEEN THE CART STORAGE AREA AND SET OUT AREA ON THE
STREET IN FRONT OF THE DWELLING UNIT.

PUBLIC SAFETY REQUIREMENTS - FIRE

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADWAY MUST BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED SERVICEABLE PRIOR TO AND DURING CONSTRUCTION

NOTE EXTERIOR PORCH CEILINGS SHALL BE ENCLOSED AN COVERED WITH 1HR FIRE EXTERIOR RESISTIVE WALL ASSEMBLY APPLIED ON UNDERSIDE OF
CEILING.  UNENCLOSED UNDER-FLOOR PROJECTIONS SHALL HAVE ALL UNDER-FLOOR AREAS ENCLOSED TO THE GRADE WITH EXTERIOR
WALLS.[CBC• • • • • •• •• •• ••• • • •• • • • •• •• •• •

APPROVED SMOKE DETECTORS ARE REQUIRED IN EACH BEROOM AND OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM
[2019 CFC 907.2.11].  CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS WHICH HAVE FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES AND ATTACHED
GARAGES, THESE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE DWELLING UNIT SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM(S)
AND ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS.  (2016 CRC 315]  DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED TO SOUND SIMULTANEOUSLY.
DETECTORS ARE REQUIRED IN NEW AND EXISTING STRUCTURES WHERE A PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR ADDITOINS EXCEEDING
$1000.

THE APPLICANT MUST IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE MENLO PARK FIRE DEPARTMENT, HAZARDOUS MATRIALS UNIT OF ANY UNDERGROUND PIPES, TANKS OR
STRUCTURES; ANY SUSPECTED OR ACTUAL CONTAMINATED SOILS; OR OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL ANOMALIES ENCOUNTERED DURING SITE DEVELOPMENT
ACTIVITIES.  ANY CONFIRMED ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITIES WILL NEED TO BE REMEDIED PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH SITE DEVELOPMENT.

BUILDING ADDRESS IS TO BE PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND VISIBLE FROM THE PUBLIC STREET. THESE NUMBERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND.

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADWAY MUST BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED SERVICABLE PRIOR TO AND DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FANS SHALL HAVE INSULATED LOUVERS OR COVERS WHICH CLOSE WHEN OFF (MIN INSULATION OF R-4.2)

HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING TO BE SIZED APPROPRIATELY BY ACCEPTABLY CREDENTIALED PROFESSIONALS ACCORDING TO STANDARDS OUTLINED IN
CALGREEN LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES.  SPECIAL INSPECTORS MUST BE QUALIFIED AND VERIFICATION VIA CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS,
SPECS, INSTALLER CERTIFICATION, INSPECTION REPORTS, ETC... TO SHOW SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE.

FINISHED GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN THE FINISHED SITE PROPERLY.  FINISHED GROUND SLOPE WITHIN FIVE FEET OF THE BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE SHALL SLOPE AWAY AT 5%.  ALL EXTERIOR HARD SURFACES (INCLUDING TERRACES) SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A MINIMUM 1% SLOPE AND
SHALL DRAIN AWAY FROM THE BULDING.  DRAINAGE SWALES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM SLOPE OF 1.5%.  MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADED SLOPE IS 3
HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL (33%).

NEW RAINWATER DOWNSPOUTS SHALL BE DISCONNECTED AND RUNOFF DIRECTED TO A LANDSCAPED AREA.  DOWNSPOUTS MAY BE CONNECTED TO A POP-UP
DRAINAGE EMITTER IN THE LANDSCAPED AREA OR MAY DRAIN TO SPLASH BLOCKS OR COBBLESTONES THAT DIRECT WATER AWAY FROM THE BUILDING.
"THRU-CURB" DRAINS ARE NOT ALLOWED.

STREETS, RIGHT-OF-WAY AND UTILITIES OR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT IS REQUIRED TO CONSTRUCT IMPROVEMENTS IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.   THIS WILL NOT BE SUBMITTED UNTIL ALL REVIEW
COMMENTS ARE ADDRESSED AND WILL BE FILED SEPARATELY.

UTILITY WORK WITHIN THE CITY OF MENLO PARK RIGHT-OF-WAY WHICH IS NOT INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR WILL REQUIRE A SEPARATE ENCROACHMENT
PERMIT ISSUED TO THE UTILITY AGENCY PERFORMING THE WORK.

ALTERNATIVELY, THE CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR MAY REMOVE MATERIALS FROM THE JOBSITE PREMISES USING THEIR OWN
EQUIPMENT, VEHICLES AND EMPLOYEES AS AN INCIDENTIAL PART OF A TOTAL CONSTRUCTION SERVICE OFFERED BY THAT CONTRACTOR.
CONTRACTORS WHO SELF-HAUL DEBRIS IN THEIR OWN VEHICLES MUST DELIVER THE MATERIAL TO AN APPROVED FACILITY.  CONTRACTORS WHO
ARE SELF-HAULING MATERIALS ARE REQUIRED TO SAVE THE RECEIPTS FROM THE DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING FACILITIES AND SUBMIT THE RECEIPTS
TO THE CITY ON A MONTHLY BASIS.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, 100% OF THE ASPHALT AND CONCRETE MUST BE REUSED OR RECYCLED.  AT LEAST 50% OF THE REMAINING DEBRIS
GENERATED FROM THE PROJECT MUST BE REUSED OR RECYCLED.  I ORDER TO RECEIVE FINAL PRMIT APPROVAL, APPLICANT MUST SAVE ALL RECEIPTS
FROM DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING TO TURN IN AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS DESTINED FOR RECYCLING MUST BE SEPARATED FROM THE REMAINING GARBAGE GENERATED BY THE
PROJECT.  SEPARATED RECYCLING MATERIAL MAY NO CONTAIN MORE THAN 10% GARBAGE OR OTHER NON-RECYCLABLE MATERIAL BY WEIGHT OR
VARIABLE.

CONTAMINATED OR HAZARDOUS MATERIAL IS EXEMPT FROM THE RECYCLING REQUIREMENT.  HOWEVER, APPLICANT MUST SUBMIT COPIES OF THE
MANIFEST TO THE ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES DIVISION FOR ALL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS REMOVED.

PLANT AND TREE DEBRIS MUST BE SEPARATED FROM OTHER WASTE.  PLANT DEBRIS MAY BE CHIPPED FOR MULCH, DELIVERED TO THE FREMONT
RECYCLING AND TRANSFER STATION, OR TO ANOTHER APPROVED FACILITY.  ALAMEDA COUNTY LAW REQUIRES THAT ALL PLANT DEBRIS BE
SEPARATED AND RECYCLED.

WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF THE WORK, AND PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION, THE APPLICANT MUST FILE A DEBRIS DISPOSAL & DIVERSION
REPORT DOCUMENTING ACTUAL TONS OF DEBRIS RECYCLED, ALONG WITh ALL DISPOSAL RECEIPTS OR WEIGHT TAGS FROM THE PROJECT.  ALLOW
FOR THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS FOR REVIEW OF THE DEBRIS DISPOSAL REPORT.

ENSURE ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CABLES, CONDUITS, OR OTHER OPENINGS IN PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL CLOSED WITH
CEMENT MORTAR OR SIMILAR METHOD ACCEPTABLE TO THE CITY TO PREVENT PASSAGE OF RODENTS.

ENSURE CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN IS PRODUCED AND UPDATED.  IT MUST BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION.  ENSURE TOTAL WEIGHT
OF WASTE DISPOSED IN LANDFILLS DOES NOT EXCEED 4 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT OF BUILDING AREA.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL REGARDING MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY COVERING 10 OUTLINED AREAS BY
CALGREEN TO BE PLACED IN BUILDING AT TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION.

ENSURE DOCUMENTATION OF COMPLIANCE TO CALGREEN IS MAINTAINED AND UPDATED THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.

ENSURE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES ARE ENACTED TO PROTECT STORMWAER QUALITY AND PREVENT POLLUTANTS ENTERING THE PUBLIC STORM
DRAIN SYSTEM.  CATEGORIES FOR POOL, SPA, AND FOUNTAIN DISCHARGE; OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT/MATERIALS STORAGE/OUTDOOR STORGAE AREAS,
AND VEHICLE EQUPMENT REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE ARE HIGHLIGHTED BY CITY OF FREMONT COMMENTS, THOUGH NOT APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT

GARBAGE REQUIREMENTSQ

ADEQUATE EXTERIOR SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR GARBAGE SET-OUT AND PICKUP SUCH THAT GARAGES AND DRIVEWAYS SHALL NOT BE LOCKED.
STORAGE SPACE SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED WITHIN GARAGES (CLEAR OF REQUIRED PARKING AREAS) OR OTHER DESIGNATED AREAS FOR STORAGE
OF TRASH AND RECYCLING MATERIALS.

ALL RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS SHOULD INCLUDE A MINIMUM OF SIX CUBIC FEET FOR INDOOR TEMPORARY STORAGE OF GARBAGE AND
RECYCLING (I.E. UNDER KITCHEN SINK OR IN A PANTRY, ETC.).  AT LEAST THREE CUBIC FEET UNDIVIDED SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE STORAGE OF
RECYCLING.

2 SCALE:

PLOT MAP
N.T.S.

HERS SPECIAL INSPECTION ITEMS:
FEATURES OF PROJECT THAT ARE REQUIRED TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY A CERTIFIED HERS RATER AS A CONDITION OF MEETING THE MODELED ENERGY
PERFORMANCE FOR THE SUBMITTED COMPUTER ANALYSIS ARE AS FOLLOWS:
- IAQ MECHANICAL VENTILATION
- MINIMUM AIRFLOW
- VERIFIED EER
- FAN EFFICACY WATTS/CFM
- DUCT SEALING
- DUCT DESIGN-RETURN
- DUCT DESIGN-SUPPLY

SUMMARY OF OWNER REQUESTED CHANGES:
- ADD 146SF TO 2ND STORY ADDITION
- ENLARGING 2ND FLOOR BEDROOMS AND BATHROOMS
- REMOVAL OF 2ND FLOOR PRAYER SPACE
- ADDED RENOVATION SCOPE TO 1ST FLOOR (NEW KITCHEN, BEDROOM,
BATHROOM, PRAYER SPACE)
- NEW FRONT DOOR AND OPENINGS AT 1ST FLOOR AT EXISTING PORCH,
NEW POSTS/MATERIALS AT PORCH
- NEW SLIDING GLASS DOOR TO REAR YARD
- NEW WINDOW OPENINGS AT 1ST FLOOR TO REAR YARD
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SITE PLAN
3/16" = 1'-0"
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SITE PLAN

ACCESSOR'S MAP: (MENLO PARK - SAN MATEO COUNTY) 062-042-320
ZONING: R-1-U SINGLE FAMILY URBAN RESIDENTIAL

LOT SIZE: 5,500 SQUARE FEET

EXISTING HOUSE: PROPOSED HOUSE:

1st FLOOR HABITABLE AREA: 1,507 SQUARE FEET 1,507 SQUARE FEET (+0 SQUARE FEET)

2nd FLOOR HABITABLE AREA: 0 SQUARE FEET 1,033 SQUARE FEET (+1,033 SQUARE FEET)

GARAGE: 259 SQUARE FEET 259 SQUARE FEET (+0 SQUARE FEET)

TOTAL PROJECT SIZE: 1,766 SQUARE FEET 2,799 SQUARE FEET (+1,033 SQUARE FEET)

PROPOSED HOUSE:

OVERALL ADDITION: 1,033 SF / 1,766 SF = 58.5% ADDITION TO EXISTING HOME

FLOOR AREA LIMIT: 2,799 SF TOTAL PROJECT + 0 SF ROOF ABOVE 5' = 
2,799 SF < 2,800 SF OK

BUILDING COVERAGE: 1,917.2 SF  / 5,500 SQUARE FEET LOT =
34.9% < 35.0% OK

TOTAL CONDITIONED SPACE: 2,540 SQUARE FEET
(PER TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS -
HABITABLE AREA ONLY, NO
OUTDOOR OR DECK SPACE)

BALCONIES AND PORCHES: 188 SQUARE FEET (+44 SQUARE FEET)

SEE SHEET A.11 FOR DIAGRAMS

LANDSCAPE FINISHED GRADES WITHIN 5' OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL SLOPE AWAY AT 5% MIN. FROM
FOUNDATION PER SEC 84-431(f) OF THE FREMONT MUNICIPAL CODE.  ALL EXTERIOR HARD SURFACING AREAS
(INCLUDING TERRACES) SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A 1% MIN. GRADIENT, AND SHALL DRAIN AWAY FROM THE
BUILDING.  FINISHED GRADE DRAINAGE SWALES SHALL HAVE A MIN. SLOPE OF 1.5% MAX. GRADE SLOPE IS 3.1

DOWNSPOUTS SHALL NOT BE PIPED DIRECTLY TO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM.  THEY SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN
EARTHEN SWALE AND AREA DRAIN(S) CONNECTED TO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM, OR COMPARABLE METHOD TO
EFFECTIVELY REDUCE THE ENTRY OF POLLUTANTS INTO STORM WATER RUNOFF.  PROVIDE SPLASHBLOCKS AND
COBBLE STONES OR OTHER METHODS OF REDUCING VELOCITY OF ROOF WATERS TO PREVENT EROSION OF
LANDSCAPE AREAS.

THIS PROJECT SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE INCLUDING ALL BUILDING,
PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL WORKS.

NEW RESIDENTIAL BUILDING SHALL BE DESIGNED IN COMPLIANCE WITH 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING
STANDARDS (CHAPTERS 3&4)

BUILDING ADDRESS TO BE VISIBLE FROM THE PUBLIC STREET, ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR
BACKGROUND

THE APPLICANT MUST IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE FREMONT FIRE DEPARTMENT HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNIT OF ANY
UNDERGROUND PIPES, TANKS, OR STRUCTURES; ANY SUSPECTED OR ACTUAL CONTAMINATED SOILS; OR OTHER
ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITIES ENCOUNTERED DURING SITE DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES.  ANY CONFIRMED LIABILITIES
WILL NEED TO BE REMEDIED PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH SITE DEVELOPMENT.

PERSONNEL OPERATING AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE SHALL HAVE A MEANS OF COMMUNICATING AND
REPORTING A FIRE OR MEDICAL EMERGENCY.  THE REQUIREMENT MAY BE MET BY USE OF A CELLULAR
TELEPHONE AND BY DIALING 911.  CELLUAR TELEPHONE CALLS TO 911 NOW REPORT TO THE CLOSEST PUBLIC
ANSWERING POINT

PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF ONE APPROVED PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 906 OF
THE 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE.  FIRE EXINGUISHERS SHALL BE SIZED FOR NOT LESS THAN ORDINARY
HAZARD.  ADDDITIONAL PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE SPECIAL HAZARDS EXIST
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE STORAGE AND USE OF FLAMMABLE AND COMBUSTABLE LIQUIDS

COMBUSTABLE DEBRIS SHALL BE PROMPTLY REMOVED FROM THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.  TEMPORARY
COMBUSTABLE DEBRIS PILES SHALL NOT IMPEDE EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS ROUTES AND/OR BE WITHIN 10
FEET OF COMBUSTABLE BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES

MATERIALS SUSCEPTIBLE TO SPONTANEOUS IGNITION SHUCH AS OILY RAGS SHALL BE RMOVED FROM THE SITE
AND DISCARDED IN A METAL WASTE CONTAINER

CUTTING OR WELDING OPRATIONS SHALL BE DONE IN ACCODANCE WITH THE 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
CHAPTER 33

VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT REFUELING WILL NOT OCCUR UPON OR AROUND COMBUSTABLE
VEGITATION/DEBRIS/STORAGE

DURING CONSTRUCTION, A 20-FOOT WIDE ALL WEATHER PAVED SURFACE FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS TO
WITH 150 FEET OF ALL CONSTRUCTION AND COMBUSTABLE STORAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED

ACCESS GATES WITH LOCKING DEVICE SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A KNOX PADLOCK FOR ACCESS BY EMERGENCY
RESPONDERS

THE APPLICANT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE PERMITS REQUIRED FROM ANY STATE OR
REGIONAL AGENCIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
(BAAQMD), RGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD (RWQCB), UNION SANITARY DISTRICT (USD), AND THE
ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

CONSIDER GREEN BUILDING FEATURES INCLUDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY MEASURES, WATER CONSERVATION, AND
RECYCLED CONTENT MATERIALS IN THE CONSTRUCTION.

NOTES (LANDSCAPE):

INSTALL STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION ON INLETS IN PAVED AREAS OR SOME OTHER TYPE OF BEST
MANAGEMENT PRACTICE TO EFFECTIVELY PROHIBIT THE ENTRY OF POLLUTANTS INTO STORM WATER RUNOFF.

LANDSCAPE TO FOLLOW BEST PRACTICES OF THE BAY FRIENDLY CHECKLIST:
  - MULCH ALL SHRUB AREAS WITH 3" LAYER OF MULCH
  - AMEND SOIL WITH COMPOST BEFORE PLANTING (3.5% OF DRY WEIGHT), INCORPORATED AT A MINIMUM OF
FOUR CUBIC YARDS PER 1000 SQUARE FEET
  - DIVERT 65% CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS BY VOLUME OR WEIGHT
  - CHOOSE AND LOCATE PLANTS THAT GROW TO NATURAL SIZE AND AVOID SHEARING
  - PLANT MINIMUM SIZE 15 GALLON FOR TREES, 1 GALLON FOR SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVER (40% TO BE 5
GALLON OR LARGER)
  - DO NOT PLANT INVASIVE SPECIES
  - GROW DROUGHT TOLERANT SPECIES (75% OR MORE), SELECT WATER CONSERVING SPECIES PER WUCOLS OR
OTHER APPLICABLE RATING DESIGNATIONS
  - MINIMIZE TURF TO 25% OF TOTAL IRRIGATED AREA
  - SPECIFY AUTOMATIC WEATHER BASED IRRIGATION CONTROLS (MOISTURE SENSOR)
  - SPRINKER AND SPRAY HEADS NOT SPECIFIED IN AREAS LESS THAN 8' WIDE
  - PER CITY COMMENTS, ALL TREES TO BE AT LEAST 24" BOX SIZE TO RESPECT THE ESTABLISHED TREES IN THE
NEIGHBORHOOD

NEW RAINWATER DOWNSPOUTS SHALL BE DISCONNECTED AND RUNOFF DIRECTED TO A LANDSCAPE AREA.
DOWNSPOUTS MAY BE CONNECTED TO A POP-UP DRAINAGE EMITTER IN THE LANDSCAPED AREA OR MAY DRAIN TO
SPLASH BLOCKS OR COBBLESTONES THAT DIRECT WATER AWAY FROM THE BUILDING.  "THRU-CURB" DRAINS ARE
NOT ALLOWED.

2 SCALE:

AREA PLAN
N.T.S.
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1ST FLOOR AND
DEMOLITION PLAN

1 SCALE:

1ST FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

PROVIDE SPACE HEATING SYSTEM CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MIN. INDOOR TEMPERATURE OF
68 DEGREES F AT A POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR ON THE HEATING DAY.

BUILDING WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS IN WHICH QUICK-ACTING VALVES ARE INSTALLED SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH DEVICES TO ABSORB HIGH PRESSURES RESULTING FORM THE QUICK CLOSING
OF THESE VALVES.

PROVIDE SHOWER DOOR TO HAVE A NET OPENING OF AT LEAST 22" W/ SAFETY TEMPERED DOOR
AND SWING OUT.

PROVIDE WATER CLOSET CLEAR SPACE 30" IN WIDTH AND 24" MIN. CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT.

PROVIDE SAFETY GLASS AT WINDOWS IN SHOWER/BATHTUB ENCLOSURE AND BATHROOMS
WITHIN 60" ABOVE THE BATHTUB DRAIN INLET.

USE CEMENT BOARD TO RECEIVE CERAMIC TILES IN THE SHOWER BATHTUB WALLS, MUD SET.
MATERIALS (POLLUTANT CONTROL):

AT TIME OF ROUGH INSTALLATION, DURING STORAGE, UNTIL FINAL STARTUP, ALL DUCTS AND AIR
DISTRIBUTION OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED.

ADHESIVES, SEALANTS, AND CAULKS TO ADHERE AT MINIMUM TO STANDARDS OUTLINED IN CALGREEN
LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES (SECTION 4.504.2.1).

PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL COMPLY AT MINIMUM WITH VOC LIMITS IN TABLE 1 OF AIR RESOURCES
BOARD ARCHITECTURAL SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, COATINGS ARE CLASSIFIED VIA CALIFORNIA
AIR RESOURCES BOARD.  DOCUMENTATION SHALL E PROVIDED TO VERIFY THAT COMPLIANT VOC LIMIT
FINISH MATERIALS HAVE BEEN USED

AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATING SHALL MET PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR LIMITS FOR ROC AND OTHER
REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING TOXIC COMPOUNDS AND OZONE DEPLETING SUBSTANCES (IN AN AREA
UNDER JURISDICTION OF THE BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT AND WILL COMPLY WITH
REGULATION, RULE 49.

80% OR MORE OF RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS TO COMPLY WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE STANDARDS
OUTLINED IN CALGREEN LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES SECTION 4.504.4.

HARDWOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLEBOARD, AND MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD COMPOSITE WOOD
PRODUCTS USED IN THE PROJECT SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS FOR FORMALDEHYDE AS SPECIFIED IN AIR
RESOURCES BOARD'S AIR TOXICS CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD

CARPET SHALL MEET TESTING AND PROJECT REQUIRMENTS PER SECTION 4.504.3, ALL CARPET CUSHION
SHALL MET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CARPET RUG INSTITUTE'S GREN LAEL PROGRAM.  ALL CARPET
ADHESIVE SHALL MET THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE 4.504.1

BEST PRACTICES TO REDUCE WATER CONSUMPTION 20% INCLUDE PROVIDING SHOWERHEADS
(LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 2.0GPM @ 80PSI), LAVATORY FAUCETS (LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO
1.5GPM @ 60PSI), KITCHEN FAUCETS (LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 1.8GPM @ 60PSI), AND TOILETS
(LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 1.28 GAL/FLUSH)

SHOWER AND TUB/ SHOWER COMBINATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INDIVIDUAL CONTROL
VALVES OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE OR THE THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE.

U-VALUES AND SHGC PER TITLE 24 PERFORMANCE ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE BASED UPON ASTM D3903 WALL
ASSEMBLY SHOWN ABOVE.

1 - WALL STUD TO MATCH STRUCTURAL
2 - R19 INSULATION
3 - 58" GYPSUM BOARD
5 - BOARD JOINT LINE
6 - 2 LAYERS GRADE D BUILDING FELT OVER 38"PLY
7 - 78" THICK STUCCO (3 COATS) OR FIBER CEMENT SIDING

NOTES (CONSTRUCTION):

ALL DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING HOURS:
     MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY 7:00AM TO 7:00PM
     SATURDAYS AND HOLIDAYS 9:00AM TO 6:00PM
     SUNDAYS NO ACTIVITIES ALLOWED

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS MUST BE PROVIDED AN MAINTAINED SERVICEABLE PRIOR TO AND DURING
CONSTRUCTION

PROVIDE AN EMERGENCY TELEPHONE ON THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION

ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL IMPLEMENT CONSTRUCTION BEST MANAGEMENT
PRACTICES TO PROTECT STORM WATER QUALITY AND PREVENT POLLUTANTS FROM ENTERING THE STORM
DRAIN SYSTEM.  FAILURE TO IMPLEMENT AND COMPLY WITH THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION BEST
MANAGEMENT PRACTICES WILL RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE OF CORRECTION NOTICES, CITATIONS, OR
STOP ORDERS.

2 SCALE:

DEMOLITION PLAN
3/16" = 1'-0"

- RETAIN GARAGE, EXTERIOR WALLS
- ALL NEW WINDOWS/DOORS AT EXTERIOR WALLS
- NEW ROOF
- DEMOLISH INTERIOR WALLS/FINISHES/FIXTURES
- RETAIN EXISTING SUBFLOOR AND FOUNDATIONS WHERE
POSSIBLE
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2ND FLOOR PLAN

1 SCALE:

2ND FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS:
ALL BEDROOM WINDOWS SERVING AS EMERGENCY EGRESS EXIT SHALL CONFORM TO 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE
CODE CHAPTER 10 SECTION 1029 AND THE 2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL SECTION R310:

a.  MIN 5.7 SQUARE FOOT OPENING
b.  MIN NET OPENING OF 24" HEIGHT AND 20" WIDTH, RESULT OF NORMAL OPERATION OF OPENING
c.  MAX OPENING SILL HEIGHT TO BE 44" MEASURED TO THE FLOOR
d.  EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY OR TO A 
YARD OR COURT THAT OPENS TO A PUBLIC WAY

EGRESS EXIT DENOTED BY

NOTES:
1.  ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL
2.  ALL NEW WINDOWS ARE TO BE VINYL CONSTRUCTION, STYLE AS SHOWN
3.  ALL GLAZING SHALL BE CLEAR DOUBLE PANE GLASS

DOOR SCHEDULE (NEW)

WINDOW SCHEDULE

DIMENSIONS FOR DOORS NOMINAL, DOORS TO MATCH EXISTING HEIGHTS AND TRIM DETAILS

ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE OF APROVED NON-COMBUSTABLE CONSTRUCTION; SOLID WOOD
MIN. 1-3/8" THICK CONSTRUCTION OR SHALL HAVE FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN
20 MINUTES WHEN TESTED PER NFPA 252. [CBC § 708.3, CRC R327.8.3]

DOOR & WINDOW
SCHEDULE

10

14

13

11

12

16
15

18

19

2120

17

DOOR NO. SIZE NOTES LOCATION
1 3' X 6'-8" EXTERIOR WOOD CORE PAINT GRADE WITH VISION PANEL, ENTRY

WEATHERSTRIP AND THRESHOLD
2 6' X 6'-8" WOOD SOLID CORE PAINT GRADE, PAIR SLIDING CLOSET
3 2'-8" X 6'-8" WOOD SOLID CORE PAINT GRADE BATH 1
4 4'-11" X 8' SLIDING TEMPERED GLASS (CUSTOM) OFFICE
5 3' X 6'-8" WOOD SOLID CORE PAINT GRADE, 20MIN FIRE GARAGE

RATING SELF CLOSING
6 3' X 6'-8" WOOD SOLID CORE PAINT GRADE BED 1
7 8' X 6'-8" WOOD SOLID CORE PAINT GRADE, PAIR SLIDING CLOSET
8 2'-4" X 6'-8" WOOD SOLID CORE PAINT GRADE CLOSET
9 24' X 7' 8 PANEL FOLDING GLASS DOOR (CUSTOM) FAMILY

10 3' X 6'-8" WOOD SOLID CORE PAINT GRADE (180 DEGREE HINGE) M BED
11 2'-4" X 6'-8" WOOD SOLID CORE PAINT GRADE M BATH
12 2'-4" X 8' TEMPERED GLASS M BATH
13 5' X 8' EXTERIOR WOOD CORE PAINT GRADE FRENCH DOORS, BALCONY

WEATHERSTRIP AND THRESHOLD
14 2'-4" X 6'-8" WOOD SOLID CORE PAINT GRADE CLOSET
15 2'-8" X 6'-8" WOOD SOLID CORE PAINT GRADE BED 2
16 2'-4" X 6'-8" WOOD SOLID CORE PAINT GRADE COOSET
17 6' X 8' PAIR VINYL SLIDING, WEATHER STRIP AND THRESHOLD BED 2
18 2'-8" X 6'-8" WOOD SOLID CORE PAINT GRADE BED 3
19 8' X 6'-8" WOOD SOLID CORE PAINT GRADE, PAIR SLIDING CLOSET
20 6' X 8' PAIR VINYL SLIDING, WEATHER STRIP AND THRESHOLD BED 3
21 2'-4" X 6'-8" WOOD SOLID CORE PAINT GRADE BATH 2

WINDOW SIZE NOTES
A 6' X 5' SLIDER
B 3' X 3'-6" CASEMENT
C 1'-6" X 4'-6" FIXED, TEMPERED
D 3' X 1'-6" SLIDER
E 5' X 1'-6" SLIDER
E1 4' X 1'-6" SLIDER
F 4' X 6' FIXED
G 5' X 5' CASEMENT
H 5' X 4' SLIDER
I 9' X 3-'6" 4 PANEL FOLDING
J 2' X 2' FLAT ALUMINUM SKYLIGHT, VELUX OR SIMILAR
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ROOF PLAN

A.4
12

5

1ST FLOOR ROOF PITCH1 SCALE:

ROOF PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

ROOF VENTILATION

1ST FLOOR: 1,691 SQUARE FEET / 150 = 11.27 SQUARE FEET REQUIRED

118' VENT BLOCKING AREAS = 5.31 SQUARE FEET

12 ROOF VENTS = 6.00 SQUARE FEET

11.31 SQUARE FEET > 11.27 SQUARE FEET OK

2ND FLOOR: 1,108 SQUARE FEET / 150 = 7.39 SQUARE FEET REQUIRED

112' VENT BLOCKING AREAS = 5.04 SQUARE FEET

5 ROOF VENTS = 2.50 SQUARE FEET

7.54 SQUARE FEET > 7.39 SQUARE FEET OK

VENT BLOCKING BASED OFF OF (4) 2" DIA. HOLES IN BLOCKING BETWEN RAFTERS
FOR EVERY 2' OF ROOF

ROOF VENT BASED ON O'HAGIN ASPHALT SHINGLE VENTS WITH 0.50 SQUARE FEET NET
FREE VENTILATION AREA

ALL ROOF COVERINGS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST A CLASS A FIRE-RETARDANT ROOF. [CBC
§ 705A.2, CRC R327.5.2]

ROOF COVERINGS AT RIDGES, EAVES, AND VALLEYS SHALL HAVE PROFILES OF SUCH
THAT DOES NOT ALLOW THE INTRUSION OF FLAMES OR EMBERS.  AN ALTERNATIVE
WILL BE TO PROVIDE ONE LAYER OF 72LB MINERAL SURFACED NON PERFORATED CAP
SHEET COMPLYING WITH ASTM D3909 INSTALLED OVER COMBUSTIBLE DECKING FOR
MINIMUM OF 36" FROM EAVES AND EACH SIDE OF RIDGE/HIP AND VALLEYS. [CBC §
705A.2,3, CRC R327.5.3]

ROOF VENTS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CBC SEC 706A, CRC R327.6.

NOMINAL: MATCH EXISTING
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2 SCALE:

STREETSCAPE PLAN - OAKLAND AVENUE
3/32" = 1'-0"
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45 DEGREES

DAYLIGHT PLANE

AT 5' SIDE SETBACK

28' HEIGHT LIMIT

METAL RAIL
AT JULIET BALCONY

METAL RAIL
AT JULIET BALCONY

1ST FLOOR (24.80)

2ND FLOOR (34.13)

TOP ROOF (48.38)

5' LINE FOR
FOOR AREA LIMIT

2ND FLOOR CEILING
(42.96)

1ST FLOOR CEILING
(32.80)

GRADE (22.69)

EXISTING

AVG NATURAL GRADE (23.02)

+18" NATURAL GRADE (24.52)

5' LINE FOR
FOOR AREA LIMIT

(1ST FLOOR)

1ST FLOOR (24.80)

2ND FLOOR (34.13)

TOP ROOF (48.38)

5' LINE FOR
FOOR AREA LIMIT

2ND FLOOR CEILING
(42.96)

1ST FLOOR CEILING
(32.80)

GRADE (23.08)

1ST FLOOR (24.80)

2ND FLOOR (34.13)

TOP ROOF (48.38)

5' LINE FOR
FOOR AREA LIMIT

2ND FLOOR CEILING
(42.96)

1ST FLOOR CEILING
(32.80)

GRADE (22.91)

EXISTING

BALCONY

1ST FLOOR (24.80)

2ND FLOOR (34.13)

TOP ROOF (48.38)

5' LINE FOR
FOOR AREA LIMIT

2ND FLOOR CEILING
(42.96)

1ST FLOOR CEILING
(32.80)

GRADE (23.38)
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EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

MATERIALS (TO MATCH EXISTING):
BODY - MOUNTAIN PEAK WHITE (BENJAMIN MOORE 2148-70) OR SIMILAR
TRIM - SILVER SONG (BENJAMIN MOORE 1557) OR SIMILAR
TILE ACCENT AT PORCH - DALTILE BASALTO (BT26 SABBIA) OR SIMILAR

CLASS "A" ROOF
SHINGLE ROOF: CERTAINTEED LANDMARK SHINGLES - COBBLESTONE GRAY
ICC-ES EVALUATION REPORT ESR-1389

TOTAL UNDER FLOOR AREA UNCHANGED (1ST FLOOR FOOTPRINT),
NO ALTERATIONS REQUIRED TO EXISTING FOUNDATION VENTING

SCALE:

WEST ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"3 SCALE:

SOUTH ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"4

SCALE:

EAST ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"1 SCALE:

NORTH ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"2
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A.6

CONCEPTUAL
ELECTRICAL PLAN

SD

CMD CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

ELECTRICAL OUTLET (GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER)

SMOKE DETECTOR

EXHAUST FAN

ELECTRICAL OUTLET (AFCI)

GFCI

RETAIN EXISTING WATER HEATER IN GARAGE, AIR CONDITIONER AT SIDE
YARD, AND FURNACE IN ATTIC (RELOCATE TO NEW 2ND FLOOR ATTIC)

ELECTRICAL OUTLET (WATER RESISTANT COVER)
WP

APPLICANT SHALL MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS IN THE 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE
ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE UNIT.  COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
USED IN LIEU OF SMOKE ALARMS.  ALL SMOKE ALARM AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE LSITED BY THE
CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHALL.

BUILDING ADDRESS TO BE VISIBLE FROM THE PUBLIC STREET

ALL 125-VOLT, 15 AND 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES PER
CEC 406.11.

ENSURE ALL LAVATORY OUTLETS ARE CONFIGURED FOR GFCI PROTECTION

PROVIDE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER PROTECTION (AFCI) FOR OUTLETS IN DWELLING UNIT FAMILY ROOMS,
DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS,
CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS.

ROOMS CONTAINING BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, SPAS, AND SIMILAR BATHING FIXTURES SHALL BE MECHANICALLY
VENTILATED.  FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND CONTROLLED BY HUMIDITY CONTROL.

LIGHTING TO ADHERE TO 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, ALL LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE HIGH EFFICACY.

ALL LIGHTING IN GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY ROOMS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY AND CONTROLLED BY A
VACANCY SENSOR (BEES 150 (K)(5))

ALL OUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY OR BE CONTROLLED BY: (BEES 150 (K)(9))
A/ MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCH AND
B/ MOTION SENSOR; AND
C/ PHOTO CONTROL OR ASTRONOMICAL CLOCK, OR ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM

ALL EXTERIOR LUMINAIRES SHALL BE LABELED "SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATIONS" (CEC 410.10)

HOME TO MEET REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI/ASHRAE STANDARD 62.2, VENTILATION AND ACCEPTABLE INDOOR AIR
QUALITY IN LOW RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING VIA EXHAUST FANS - MULTPILE SPOT VENTILATION FANS IN
BATHROOMS AND KITCHEN

ALL INSTALLED LIGHTS IN KITCHEN, LAUNDRY, BATHROOMS, AND GARAGE TO MEET HIGH EFFICACY STANDARDS
CALIFORNIA T24 ENERGY CODE AS FOLLOWS: 5W OR LESS - 30 LM/W, 5-15W - 40 LM/W, 15-40W - 50 LM/W,
40W OR GREATER - 60 LM/W.  LIGHTS IN OTHER SPACES MAY BE COMPACT FLOURESCENT LAMPS (30W - 50LM/W) OR
INCANDESCENT (MIN EFFICACY OF 15LM/W).  ALL LOW EFFICACY LIGHTING SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY SWITCHING
DEVICES AND CONTROLS PER BEES 150 (K).

ALL KNOB AND TUBE WIRING THAT IS EXPOSED WHEN WALLS ARE OPENED ARE TO BE REMOVED BACK TO THE ATTIC
OR UNDER FLOOR ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND SPLICED IN A JUNCTION BOX WITH ROMEX OR OTHER APPORVED WIRING
METHOD, TO BE RUN BACK TO THE ORIGINAL LOCATION  KNOB AND TUBE BOXES MUST BE REPLACED TO
ACCOMODATE NEW WIRING TYPE.  IF REMOVAL OF WIRING WOUDL NECESSITATE OPENING OF ADDITIONAL WALLS
NOT IN THE SCOPE OF WORK AND WIRING IS IN SOUND CONDITION, IT MAY REMAIN.

ALL LIGHT FIXTURES WITHIN 3' HORIZONTALLY AND 8' VERTICALLY OF THE BATHTUB RIM OR SHOWER STALL SHALL BE
LISTED FOR A DAMP LOCATION, OR LISTED FOR WET LOCATIONS SUBJECT TO SHOWER SPRAY (CEC 310.10(D))

BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR DUCTED TO OUTSIDE UNLESS FUNCTIONING
AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS MUST
BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT BETWEEN A RELATIVE HUMIDIDTY RANGE OF 50% - 80%.

DUCT SYSTEMS ARE SIZED, DESIGNED, AND EQUIPMENT SELECTED USING THE FOLLOWING
METHODS:
-  ESTABLISH HEAT LOSS AND HEAT GAIN VALUES ACCORDING TO ANSI/IACCA 2 MANUAL
J-2004 OR EQUIVALENT
- SIZE DUCT SYSTEMS ACCORDING TO ANSIIACCA 1 MANUAL D-2009 OR EQUIVALENT
- SELECT HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO ANSI ACCA 3 MANUAL S-2004 OR
EQUIVALENT

ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCTS, VENTS, AND EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL NOT TERMINATE LESS THAN
3' FROM THE PROPERTY LINE OR OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING

EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL BE SMOOTH INTERIOR SURFACES AND TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE
BUILDING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BACKDRAFT DAMPER.

RECESSED CANS IN INSULATED CEILINGS "IC" TYPE AND AIRTIGHT

BATHROOM REQUIREMENTS:
- AT LEAST 1 RECEPTACLE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS WITHIN 3' OF EACH SINK,
RECEPTACLE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL OR PARTITION ADJACENT TO THE SINK, ON
THE COUNTERTOP, OR ON THE SIDE OR FACE OF THE SINK BASE CABINET NO MORE THAN 12"
BELOW THE TOP.
- LIGHTING FIXTURES LOCATED WITHIN 3' HORIZONTALLY AND 8' VERTICALLY OF THE
BATHTUB RIM OR SHOWER STALL THRESHOLD SHALL BE LISTED FOR A DAMP LOCATION OR
LISTED FOR WET LOCATIONS WHERE SUBJECT TO SHOWER SPRAY.
- BATHROOM SHALL HAVE DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT
- WATER CLOSET SHALL HAVE CLEARANCE OF 30" WIDE (15" ON CENTER) AND 24" IN FRONT

ALL DWELLING UNITS TO MEET REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI/ASHRAE STANDARD 62.2,
VENTILATION AND ACCEPTABLE INDOOR AIR QUALITY IN LOW RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING:
- PER ASHRAE 62.2-2016 (4.1.1) REQUIRED VENTILATION IS 150CFM FOR BUILDING
- VENTILATION WILL BE ACHIEVED THROUGH COMBINATION OF 100CFM INTERMITTENT
(DEMAND BASED WITH ON/OFF SWITCH) RANGE HOOD EXHAUSTED TO EXTERIOR, 50CFM
INTERMITTENT EXHAUST FANS (DEMAND BASED WITH ON/OFF SWITCH) AT ALL BATHROOMS
AND LAUNDRY AREAS, AND ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS ACCESSIBLE FROM FLOOR LEVEL TO BE
FULLY OPERABLE

KITCHEN HOOD SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 100 CFM EXHAUST RATE, AND HOOD TO HAVE BACKDRAFT DAMPER.  IF
HOOD IS PART OF ITERMITTET WHOLE HOUSE FAN VENTILATION SYSTEM PER ASHRAE 62.2, MAXIMUM  SOUND
RATING OF 3-SONES IS ALLOWED AT 100 CFM.  BATHROOM FANS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 50 CFM EXHAUST RATE,
AND FAN TO HAVE BACKDRAFT DAMPER.  IF FAN IS PART OF INTERMITTENT WHOLE HOUSE FAN VENTILATION SYSTEM
PER ASHRAE 62.2, MAXIMUM SOUND RATING OF 3-SONES IS ALLOWED AT 100CFM.  (ASHRAE 62.2 & 2013 SEC)

1 SCALE:

1ST FLOOR CONCEPTUAL ELECTRICAL PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

LIGHT SWITCHS

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT

RECESSED CEILING LIGHT

J JUNCTION BOX

2 SCALE:

2ND FLOOR CONCEPTUAL ELECTRICAL PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

INSTALLATION OF FURNACE IN THE ATTIC SHALL PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:
- ACCESS THROUGH AN OPENING AND PASSAGEWAYAT LEAST AS LARGE AS TEH
LARGEST COMPONENT OF THE APPLIANCE, 22"X30" MINIMUM
- PROVIDE 20' MAX PASSAGWAY TO THE FURNACE FROM THE ACCESS POINT, THE
WIDTH OF THE PASSAGEWAY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 24"
- PROVIDE A LEVEL WORKING PLATFORM NOT LESS THAN 30"X30" IN FRONT OF THE
SERVICE SIDE OF THE FURNACE
- PROVIDE A RECEPTACLE OUTLET AND SWITCHED LIGHT FIXTURE NEAR THE FURNACE.
THE SWITICH SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE ENTRANCE OF THE PASSAGEWAY



SEE STRUCTURAL FOR FOUNDATION RETROFIT

SEE STRUCTURAL FOR NEW ROOF FRAMING

SEE STRUCTURAL FOR NEW 2ND FLOOR FRAMING

BED 3 BATH 2 MASTER BATHNEW STAIR

STORAGE BENEATH STAIR

FRONT PORCH

1ST FLOOR (24.80)

2ND FLOOR (34.13)

TOP ROOF (48.38)

2ND FLOOR CEILING
(42.96)

1ST FLOOR CEILING
(32.80)

BATH 1 PRAYER KITCHEN

GRADE (23.08)
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A.7

BUILDING
DETAILS AND

SECTION

2 SCALE:

WALL SECTION
1-1/2" = 1'-0"

1 SCALE:

EAVE DETAIL
1-1/2" = 1'-0"

7 SCALE:

ELECTRIC FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHTS
N.T.S.

3 SCALE:

BUILDING SECTION
1/4" = 1'-0"

NOTES:
R-VALUES FOR INSULATION ARE AS FOLLOWS:
WALLS - R21
CEILINGS - R38
FLOORS - R19

38

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

21
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28' HEIGHT LIMIT (51.02)
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A.11

AREA DIAGRAMS

1 SCALE:

EXISTING BUILDING AREA
1/8" = 1'-0"

PROPOSED FLOOR AREAS:
A 1,650.0 SF (EXISTING)

(41'-3" X 40'-0")
B 116.3 SF (EXISTING)

(11'-3" X 10-4")

C 402.3 SF
(27'-7" X 14'-7")

D 248.8 SF
(8'-10" X 28'-2")

E 306.8 SF
(22'-7" X 13'-7")

F 75.0 SF
(8'-3" X 18'-3") - (7'-3" X 10'-5")

TOTAL: 2,799.2 SF

ADDED SECOND FLOOR AREA (C+D+E+F) = 1,032.9 SF

ADDED FLOOR AREA / EXISTING FLOOR AREA
1,032.9 SF / 1,766.3 SF = 58.5%

2 SCALE:

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA
1/8" = 1'-0"

EXISTING FLOOR AREA
A 1,650.0 SF (EXISTING)

(41'-3" X 40'-0")
B 116.3 SF (EXISTING)

(11'-3" X 10-4")

TOTAL: 1,766.3 SF

3 SCALE:

BUILDING COVERAGE DIAGRAM
1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING COVERAGE
A 1,650.0 SF (EXISTING)

(41'-3" X 40'-0")
B 116.3 SF (EXISTING)

(11'-3" X 10-4")
G 144.1 SF (EXISTING)

(5'-2" X 28'-8")

TOTAL: 1,910.4 SF

EXISTING CHIMNEY TO BE REMOVED

PROPOSED FLOOR AREAS:
A 1,650.0 SF (EXISTING) ROOF ABOVE 5' 0 SF

(41'-3" X 40'-0")
B 116.3 SF (EXISTING) TOTAL: 2,799.2 SF

(11'-3" X 10-4")

C 402.3 SF
(27'-7" X 14'-7")

D 248.8 SF
(8'-10" X 28'-2")

E 306.8 SF
(22'-7" X 13'-7")

F 75.0 SF
(8'-3" X 18'-3") - (7'-3" X 10'-5")

4 SCALE:

FLOOR AREA LIMIT DIAGRAM
1/8" = 1'-0"

5 SCALE:

BUILDING SECTION/HEIGHT DIAGRAM
1/8" = 1'-0"
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